## F. No. 38-45/2013-NDM-II (Vol. I) Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs Disaster Management Division

3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, NDCC II Tower Jai Singh Road, New Delhi – 110011 Dated 24<sup>th</sup> October, 2017

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer
Principal Accounts Office
Ministry of Home Affairs
C-1 Hutments, Dara Shikoh Road,
New Delhi-110011

Subject: Financial support to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh for implementation of the scheme 'Strengthening of State Disaster Management Authorities (SDMAs) and District Disaster Management Authorities (DDMAs)'-reg

Sir,

I am directed to refer to letter / order No.38-45/2013-NDM II dated 02.02.2015, 12.10.2015 & 16.02.2017 and to convey sanction of the competent authority to release of an amount of Rs. 37,48,566/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Lakh Forty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty-Six Only) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh for implementation of the scheme 'Strengthening of SDMAs and DDMAs' during 2017-18. As, an amount of Rs. 12,51,434/- is already available with them as on 31.03.2017 from the previous release made to them, the total available amount for 2017-18 will be Rs. 50,00,000/-. Rs. 36 lakh may be utilized for payment of salary to DM professional and Rs. 14 lakh towards Administrative cost.

2. The expenditure involved is debitable to the following budget head:

Grant No.	46	Ministry of Home Affairs
Major Head	3601	Grant-in-Aid to State Governments
Sub-Major Head	80	Other Transfers/ Grants to States
Minor Head	111	Special Assistance
Sub Head	04	Disaster Preparedness
Detailed Head	04.02	Other Disaster Management Projects including School Safety Programme
Object Head	04.02.31	Grants-in-aid General

3. The payment may be made to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. The Pay & Account officer is requested to arrange payment of Rs.37,48,566/- to the State of Himachal Pradesh through advice issued on RBI, CAS Nagpur.

- The Government of Himachal Pradesh is required to take necessary steps to 4. implement the scheme as per the MoU signed between the State Govt. and the National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA).
- The State Govt. is also requested to submit a Utilization Certificate in proforma prescribed under GFR to the NDMA in respect of utilization of funds.
- The sanction letter issues with concurrence of Finance Division vide Dy. No. 3233204 dated 17/10/2017.

Yours faithfully, singh

24/x/2017 (Smt. Rajbala Singh) Deputy Secretary (DM-II)

## Copy to:-

1. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla

- 2. Shri Tarun Sridhar, Additional Chief Secretary (Revenue, R&R), Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, R.No.321, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor, H P Secretariat Building, Shimla – 171002.
- 3. Sh. Devi Ram, Under Secretary (Rev-DM), Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Revenue Department, H P Secretariat Building, Shimla - 171002
- 4. Director General Audit, Central Expenditure, AGCR Building, Indraprastha Estat. New Delhi.
- 5. Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla 171003.
- 6. The Controller of Accounts, MHA, Room No.127 "C', North Block New Delhi.
- 7. Joint Secretary (DM), D M Division, Ministry of Home Affairs.
- 8. Joint Secretary (PP), NDMA
- 9. Under Secretary (PP), NDMA

10. Finance and Accounts Section, NDMA.

(Smt. Rajbala Singh)

Under Secretary (DM-II)